
 

For requests for further information 
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel:       01270 686463 
E-Mail:    cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

  
Cabinet Member for Governance 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 16th June, 2014 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 
1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the 
meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or 
person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be 
apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to 
give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice 
is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

 
4. Transfer of Property to Macclesfield Charter Trustees  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve the entering into an agreement with the Macclesfield Charter Trustee to the 

transfer of historic and ceremonial regalia and property of the former Macclesfield Borough 
Council in accordance with the Charter Trustee Regulations 2009 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 

Cabinet Member for Governance 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  16 June 2014 

 
Report of:   Head of Governance and Democratic Services 
 
Subject/Title:  Transfer of Property to Macclesfield Charter Trustees 
 

 
 
1.0  Report Summary 

 
1.1  To invite the Cabinet Member for Governance to approve that the Council 

enter into an agreement with the Macclesfield Charter Trustees to the transfer 
of historic and ceremonial regalia and property of the former Macclesfield 
Borough Council  in accordance with the Charter Trustee Regulations 2009.   
 
 

2.0  Recommendations 
 

2.1  That the Cabinet Member for Governance consider the information contained 
in the report and 

 
(1) confirm the transfer of the historic and ceremonial regalia and property of 

the former Macclesfield Borough Council to the Macclesfield Charter 
Trustees as set out in red in Appendix I of this report; 
 

(2)  authorise the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer to enter an 
agreement with the Charter Trustees to confirm the transfer of historic and 
ceremonial property as set out at Appendix I; and 

 
(3) authorise the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer to enter an 

agreement with the Charter Trustees to enable transferred historic and 
ceremonial property to be stored / displayed at Macclesfield Town Hall. 

 
 
3.0 Financial Implications 

 
3.1  The Charter Trustees will be responsible for insurance and care of historic 

and ceremonial regalia and property transferred to them. 
 
3.2  The Council will continue to be responsible for the insurance and care of 
 historic and ceremonial regalia and property that remains in the Council’s 
 ownership. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

 

4.0 Legal Implications 
 

4.1.    Charter Trustees were originally created by the 1974 Local Government Act 
 with the aim of maintaining and preserving the historic rights, privileges 
 (including Ceremonial Rights and privileges) and traditions associated with 
 Local Authority districts which became part of a larger Local Government area 
 as a result of Local Government Reorganisation and where a Parish did not 
 exist to preserve those rights. The creation of Charter Trustee status 
 preserves the historic status of the area until such time as a Parish is created. 

Regulation 3 of the Charter Trustee Regulations provides that Charters, 
 Insignia Plate and Property which are historic and ceremonial in nature and 
 which relate to the Charter Trustee area shall vest in the Charter Trustees on 
 the reorganisation date (1st April  2009)  rather than transferring to a single tier 

Council, subject to there being no disagreement on the part of the new 
Council 
 

5.0  Risk Management 
 
5.1  The security of the Regalia in the ownership of Cheshire East Council is the 

responsibility of Facilities Management Team. The majority of property is 
located in secured rooms and the Inventory of historic property has been 
added to the Council’s Insurance Policy under the terms of any risk loss. No 
formal arrangements are in place to maintain and curate the property. 

 
 
6.0  Background 
 
 Historic Property 
 
6.1  Regulation 3 of the Charter Trustee Regulations provides that Charters, 
 Insignia Plate and Property which are historic and ceremonial in nature and 
 which relate to the Charter Trustee area shall vest in the Charter Trustees on 
 the reorganisation date (1st April  2009)  rather than transferring to a single tier 
 Council, subject to there being no disagreement on the part of the new 
 Council, The Regulations provide that an agreement should be reached 
 between the Charter Trustees and the Council. Such an agreement has in 
 principle been reached; with the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Policy 
 providing guidance to Officers on this issue. 
 
6.2  The Department of Communities and Local Government has issued guidance 

in relation to this issue as to what is “historic and ceremonial property” and 
has indicated that the property transferred can be a matter of local agreement. 
However, the guidance stresses that in order to meet the definition of ‘historic 
and ceremonial’, the property should be ‘both historic and ceremonial’. It is not 
enough that the property is simply old: it needs to have a ceremonial 
connection. 

 
6.3 Examples given are charters or other grants under Her Majesty’s prerogative 
 (market charters), insignia, mace, badges, ropes and plates, chains of offices, 
 swords, mayoral property etc. This cannot include land and buildings and any 

Page 2



 

 

 property held for the purposes of any statutory function of the successor Local 
 Authority.   
 
6.4  To facilitate the negotiations towards agreement, the Asset Management 
 Team of the Council commissioned an inventory of Macclesfield Town Hall.  
 This has been shared with the Charter Trustees. Officers from Governance 
 and Democratic Services, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, have 
 attempted to explore how agreement might be  reached over what should 
 transfer to the Charter Trustees and what would remain the property of the 
 Council.  
 
6.5 At its meeting on 15 April 2014 the Charter Trustees passed a resolution 
 identifying the property that they wished to claim taking reference from the 
 Regulations  and guidance. The Charter Trustees accept that the property to 
 which they are entitled should as a general principle, be pre 1974 and relate 
 wholly to their area (Regulation 3 refers). So for example, property relating 
 solely  to Macclesfield Borough Council (post 1974) vests as a matter of law in 
 Cheshire East Council, unless ownership is proved otherwise.  
 
6.6 The terms of a proposed legal agreement with the Charter Trustees, would, 
 subject to Recommendation 2.1 (3) (above) being agreed, allow for historic 
 artefacts to continue to be stored / displayed at the Town Hall. There would be 
 no cost to the Council for this arrangement. 
 
 
7.  Access to Information 
 
7.1  There are no background papers relating to this report. 
 
 
 Name:  Martin Smith 
 Designation: Manager, Executive Office 
 Tel No:  01270 686012 
 Email:  martin.r.smith@cheshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 5



P
age 6



P
age 7



P
age 8



P
age 9



P
age 10



P
age 11



P
age 12


	Agenda
	4 Transfer of Property to Macclesfield Charter Trustees
	Appendix I




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Governance 

held on Monday, 16th June, 2014 in Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich 
Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 

Councillor P Findlow. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 

Councillor C Andrew, D Neilson and J Wray. 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Martin Smith – Manager executive Office 
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer 

 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor C Andrew declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
Macclesfield Charter Trustee and also Deputy Mayor of Macclesfield.  Councillor 
D Neilson declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a Macclesfield 
Charter Trustee. 

 
3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
No members of the public attended the meeting. 

 
4 TRANSFER OF PROPERTY TO MACCLESFIELD CHARTER 

TRUSTEES  

 
Consideration was given to the transfer of historic and ceremonial regalia and 
property of the former Macclesfield Borough Council in accordance with the 
Charter Trustee Regulations 2009. 
 
It was reported that Charter Trustees were originally created by the 1974 Local 
Government Act with the aim of maintaining and preserving the historic rights and 
privileges, the ceremonial rights and privileges, and traditions associated with 
Local Authority Districts which become part of a larger Local Government area as 
a result of Local Government reorganisation, and where a Parish does not exist 
to preserve those rights.  The creation of Charter Trustee status preserves the 
historic status of the area until such time as a Parish is created.   
 
Charters, Insignia Plate and Property, which are both historic and ceremonial in 
nature, and which relate to the Charter Trustee area, can be transferred subject 
to there being no disagreement on the part of the new council; this excludes land 
and buildings and any property held for the purposes of any statutory function of 
the successor Local Authority. 
 



At its meeting on 15 April 2014 the Charter Trustees passed a resolution 
identifying the property they wished to claim having taken reference from the 
Regulations and Guidance.  In general principle this is from pre 1974 and relates 
wholly to their area; the proposed legal agreement will allow for historic artefacts 
to continue to be stores/displayed at the Town Hall. 
 
At the meeting Councillor Andrew reported her concern regarding the 
whereabouts of one of the two Macclesfield Borough Council Chains of Office 
which did not appear on the current inventory of items to be transferred.  In 
addition a discussion ensued on the curation, display and security of the regalia 
and Councillor D Neilson reported that although this had not been discussed as 
part of the transfer negotiations the appropriate arrangements were in place; the 
Manager of the Executive Office agreed to investigate these matters further.  
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the historic and ceremonial regalia and property of the former 

Macclesfield Borough Council, as set out in Appendix I of the report, be 

transferred to the Macclesfield Charter Trustees. 

 
2. That the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer be authorised to 

enter an agreement with the Charter Trustees to confirm the transfer of 

historic and ceremonial property as set out in Appendix I of the report. 

 
3. That the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer be authorised to 

enter an agreement with the Charter Trustees to enable transferred 

historic and ceremonial property to be stored/displayed at Macclesfield 

Town Hall. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.10 am 
 

 

 


